investing activities for the years ended December 31, 2004, 2003 and 2002, respectively.
The Company determined that it did not properly reflect the elimination of a transaction with one of its subsidiaries, which resulted in
an overstatement of $0.7 million in “other assets” and “accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)” as of December 31, 2004 and
an increase in other comprehensive income.
Management also determined that the previously reported diluted weighted average common share information as of December 31,
2004 was overstated by 222,000 shares, or 0.3%, as the Company did not correctly apply the treasury stock method for calculating
earnings per share with respect to the non-vested portion of the restricted stock shares.

81

Table of Contents

OAKLEY, INC. and SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

 For the Years Ended December 31, 2004, 2003, 2002
Note 16 – Restatement (cont’d)
A summary of the significant effects of the restatement is as follows:

As of December 31,   2004

As

Previously   As
   Reported   Adjustments   Restated
Deferred income taxes (current)   $ 10,202   $ 3,993   $ 14,195
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   9,141   (54)   9,087
Total current assets   292,951   3,939   296,890
Deferred income taxes (non-current)   1,027   (1,027)   —
Other assets   6,379   (681)   5,698
Total assets   480,877   2,231   483,108
Income taxes payable   2,406   (79)   2,327
Total current liabilities   97,494   (79)   97,415
Deferred income taxes (non-current)   6,684   2,923   9,607
Retained earnings   328,312   (5,570)   322,742
Accumulated other comprehensive income   6,979   4,957   11,936
Total shareholders’ equity   366,011   (613)   365,398
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity   480,877   2,231   483,108

   2003

As

Previously   As
   Reported   Adjustments   Restated
Deferred income taxes (current)   $ 9,965   $ 5,662   $ 15,627
Total current assets   247,286   5,662   252,948
Deferred income taxes (non-current)   781   (781)   —
Total assets   434,884   4,881   439,765
Income taxes payable   9,954   (13)   9,941
Total current liabilities   92,754   (13)   92,741
Deferred income taxes (non-current)   2,884   4,925   7,809
Retained earnings   296,970   (7,535)   289,435
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   (2,171)   7,504   5,333
Total shareholders’ equity   326,604   (31)   326,573
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity   434,884   4,881   439,765

82

Table of Contents

OAKLEY, INC. and SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

 For the Years Ended December 31, 2004, 2003, 2002
Note 16 – Restatement (cont’d)

   Change in Value
   As Previously   of Derivative   As
Year Ended December 31, 2004   Reported   Instruments   Restated
Cost of goods sold   $ 265,104   $ (2,621)   $ 262,483
Gross profit   320,364   2,621   322,985
General and administrative   65,511   (283)   65,228
Total operating expenses   257,926   (283)   257,643
Operating income   62,438   2,904   65,342
Income before provision for income taxes   61,401   2,904   64,305
Provision for income taxes   19,851   939   20,790
Net income   41,550   1,965   43,515
Basic net income per share   $ 0.61   $ 0.03   $ 0.64
Diluted net income per share   $ 0.60   $ 0.03   $ 0.63
Diluted weighted average common shares   68,832,000   68,610,000   68,610,000

   Change in Value
   As Previously   of Derivative   As
Year Ended December 31, 2003   Reported   Instruments   Restated
Cost of goods sold   $ 237,788   $ 7,790   $ 245,578
Gross profit   290,246   (7,790)   282,456
General and administrative   58,918   283   59,201
Total operating expenses   230,211   283   230,494
Operating income   60,035   (8,073)   51,962
Income before provision for income taxes   58,763   (8,073)   50,690
Provision for income taxes   20,567   (2,826)   17,741
Net income   38,196   (5,247)   32,949
Basic net income per share   $ 0.56   $ (0.08)   $ 0.48
Diluted net income per share   $ 0.56   $ (0.08)   $ 0.48

   Change in Value
   As Previously   of Derivative   As
Year Ended December 31, 2002   Reported   Instruments   Restated
Cost of goods sold   $ 222,845   $ 5,454   $228,299
Gross profit   273,246   (5,454)   267,792
General and administrative   52,335   —   52,335
Operating income   64,161   (5,454)   58,707
Income before provision for income taxes   62,518   (5,454)   57,064
Provision for income taxes   21,881   (1,909)   19,972
Net income   40,637   (3,545)   37,092
Basic net income per share   $ 0.59   $ (0.05)   $ 0.54
Diluted net income per share   $ 0.59   $ (0.06)   $ 0.53

83

Table of Contents

OAKLEY, INC. and SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

 For the Years Ended December 31, 2004, 2003, 2002
Note 16 – Restatement (cont’d)

   Change in Value

   As Previously   of Derivative   Other   As
Year Ended December 31, 2004   Reported   Instruments   Adjustment  Restated
Other comprehensive income (loss):

Net unrealized gain (loss) on derivative instruments, net of